DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to "Instruction on rules for opening specific election accounts of campaign groups on referendum"

It was mentioned in the 6th part of "Instruction on rules for opening specific election accounts of campaign groups on referendum" of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan that specific election accounts shall be opened only in the "International Bank of Azerbaijan OSJC" and its branches. Due to the absence or inconvenient location of branches of the above-mentioned bank in the territory of some election constituencies, there is a need to take advantage of opportunities of other bank ("Kapital Bank OSJC"). According to this the 6th part of the above-mentioned Instruction shall be amended and CEC shall ensure within its competence the implementation of the activities implied in legislation regarding the official publication and enforcement of the amendments.

The Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan **decides** according to the Articles 75.2, 78.2 and 78.3 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On normative legal acts" and Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan:

- "Instruction on rules for opening specific election accounts of campaign groups on referendum" approved by CEC decision # 31/141-5 dated December 30, 2008 shall be made the following amendments:
 - 1.1. 6th part shall be edited as follows:

"Specific election accounts of campaign groups on referendum shall be opened only in the "International Bank of Azerbaijan OSJC" and its branches. In the territories of election constituencies where these branches are absent the accounts shall be opened in the branches of "Kapital Bank OSJC".

2. Within its competence, CEC shall ensure taking relevant activities implied by legislation for the official publication and enforcement of the Decision.

CEC Chairman	Mazahir Panahov
CEC Secretary	Arifa Mukhtarova
CEC Secretary	Mikayil Rahimov